
EXHIBIT 6 
 

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 
 
Finance Committee 
January 14, 2014 
 

RESOLUTION TO RATIFY AND AMEND AGREEMENT WITH CLEVELAND 
STATE UNIVERSITY FOR TUTORING SERVICES  

 
WHEREAS,  In 2012 the Cleveland Public Library entered into an agreement 

with Cleveland State University Career Service Center for America 
Reads tutoring services at various branches during 2013; and   

 
WHEREAS,  The Library has applied to the Cleveland Foundation for grant funds 

to continue to provide tutoring services in 2014; and 
 
WHEREAS, In order to continue tutorial services while the grant application was 

being considered by the Cleveland Foundation, the Library entered 
into an agreement with Cleveland State University to provide 
tutorial services from January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 
at the Collinwood, E. 131st, Fleet, Fulton, Langston Hughes, Rice, 
Rockport, Sterling, Walz, and Woodland branches in the amount of 
$91,311.00, payable from Library funds; and  

 
WHEREAS, The Library would like to expand its 2014 tutoring program with 

Cleveland State University to include Cuyahoga County Community 
College, and the Carnegie West and Hough branches at the cost of 
$38,697.00; and  

     
WHEREAS, The Executive Director hereby requests that the Board of Library 

Trustees ratify the agreement entered into with Cleveland State 
University in the amount of $91,311.00, and authorize an 
amendment to that agreement to add the additional locations at the 
cost of $38,697.00; now therefore be it 

 
RESOLVED, That the Board of Library Trustees hereby ratifies and approves the 

agreement entered into with Cleveland State University by the 
Library’s Executive Director, CEO for America Reads tutoring 
services from January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 in the 
amount of $91,311.00, and further authorizes the Executive 
Director, CEO or his designee to enter into an amendment to the 
agreement  to provide tutoring services at additional Library 
locations in the amount of $38,697.00, increasing the total amount 
payable to Cleveland State University to $130,008.00.  The 
expenditures shall be charged to the Founders fund account 
20380103-53710 until such time as the Library receives the 
Cleveland Foundation Grant, after which expenditures shall be 
charged to the Learning Centers fund account 25670103-53710. 








































